

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 09-16809

SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. DELSMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
No. 4:09-cv-01468-SBA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE DELSMAN

Paul Alan Levy
Scott L. Nelson

Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 - 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000
plevy@citizen.org
snelson@citizen.org

January 29, 2010

Attorneys for Delsman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Questions Presented..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

STATEMENT..... 1

 A. Facts..... 1

 B. Proceedings Below..... 3

Summary of Argument..... 8

ARGUMENT

I. SEDGWICK’S APPEAL IS BASED ON A NARROW POINT THAT WAS NOT ARGUED BELOW AND HENCE WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL.. 10

II. SEDGWICK SUED DELSMAN IN CONNECTION WITH HIS EXERCISE OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF FREE SPEECH, AND FAILED TO SHOW PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS..... 14

 A. This Case Falls Within the Scope of the Anti-SLAPP Statute..... 14

 B. Sedgwick Has Not Shown That It Had a Probability of Prevailing on the Merits..... 21

 1. “Ponzi” Was a Rhetorical Expression of Opinion.. 21

 2. Sedgwick Did Not Present Admissible Evidence to Support Its Defamation Claim and Trade Libel Claims..... 27

Conclusion.....	32
Related Case Statement.....	32
Certificate of Compliance.....	33
Certificate of Service.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Steinberg</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr.2d 789 (Cal. App. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Ampex Corp. v. Cargle</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr.3d 863 (Cal. App. 2005).....	27
<i>Baker v. Los Angeles Herald Examiner</i> , 721 P.2d 87 (Cal. 1986).....	15
<i>Beilenson v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr.2d 357 (Cal. App. 1996).....	14
<i>Bliesner v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 464 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 969 P.2d 564 (Cal. 1999).....	16
<i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr.2d 620 (Cal. App. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Copp v. Paxton</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr.2d 831 (Cal. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr.2d 205 (2000).....	19
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr.3d 493 (Cal. App. 2004).....	27
<i>Fox Searchlight Pictures v. Paladino</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr.2d 906 (Cal App. 2001).....	20

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974). 21

Gilbert v. Sykes,
53 Cal. Rptr.3d 752 (Cal. App. 2007).. 27

Howard v. AOL,
208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000).. 11

Intel Corp. v. Hamidi,
30 Cal. 4th 1342 (2003).. 3

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006). 25

Knievel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).. 26

Llamas v Butte Community College District,
238 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2001).. 11

Macias v. Hartwell,
64 Cal. Rptr.2d 222 (Cal. App. 1997).. 16

Mann v. Quality Old Time Service,
15 Cal.Rptr.3d 215 (Cal. App. 2004). 30

Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego,
544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008).. 22

Metabolife International, Inc. v. Wornick,
264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).. 30

Morningstar, Inc. v. Superior Court,
29 Cal. Rptr.2d 547 (Cal. App. 1994).. 16, 22

Navellier v. Sletten,
52 P.3d 703 (Cal. 2002). 20

Paradise Hills Associates v. Procel,
1 Cal. Rptr.2d 514 (Cal. App. 1991). 16

Roberts v. Los Angeles County Bar Association,
129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 546 (Cal. App. 2003). 27

Sipple v. Foundation for National Progress,
83 Cal. Rptr.2d 677 (Cal. App. 1999). 16

U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999). 30

Unelko Corp. v. Rooney,
912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990). 21, 22

Wilbanks v. Volk,
17 Cal. Rptr.3d 497 (Cal. App. 2004). 19

Wilcox v. Superior Court,
33 Cal. Rptr.2d 446 (Cal. App. 1994). 14, 15, 16

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

United States Constitution, First Amendment. 21, 31

17 U.S.C. § 107. 7, 8

California Business and Professions Code
§ 17200. 3

California Code of Civil Procedure,
Anti-SLAPP Statute, § 425.16. *passim*

§ 425.16(a). 14, 15
§ 425.16(b). 15
§ 425.16(e). 16
§ 425.16(e)(3). 16, 19
§ 425.16(e)(4). 16, 19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56. 30
Rule 56(e)(1). 28
Rule 56(f). 31

MISCELLANEOUS

Anderson & Orlov, *State budget deal decried by local officials*,
Los Angeles Daily News (Oct. 22, 2009), viewed online at
http://www.dailynews.com/breakingnews/ci_12893017. 24

Cato Institute, *Why is Social Security often called a Ponzi Scheme?*
(Mar. 11, 1999), viewed online at <http://www.socialsecurity.org/daily/05-11-99.html>. 23

Bronsteen, Maher, & Stris, *ERISA, Agency Costs, and the Future of Health-care in the United States*,
76 Fordham L. Rev. 2297, 2309-2313 (2009). 25

Karpf, Lofgren, & Perman, *Commentary: Health Care Reform and Its Potential Impact on Academic Medical Centers*,
84 Academic Medicine 1472 (November 2009).. 17

Mandel, *Is Social Security a Ponzi Scheme?*
Business Week (Dec. 28, 2008), viewed online at
[http://www.businessweek.com/the_thread/economicsunbound/
archives/2008/12/is_social_secur.html?campaign_id=rss_daily](http://www.businessweek.com/the_thread/economicsunbound/archives/2008/12/is_social_secur.html?campaign_id=rss_daily)). 23

Markman, *The US-China Ponzi scheme*,
MSN Money (July 17, 2009), viewed online at
[http://articles.moneycentral.msn.com/Investing/Super Models/
mad-world-chinas-bind-is-ours-too.aspx](http://articles.moneycentral.msn.com/Investing/Super Models/mad-world-chinas-bind-is-ours-too.aspx) 24

Montgomery, *Proposed long-term insurance plan raises questions*,
Washington Post, viewed online at [http://www.washingtonpost.com/
wp-yn/content/article/2009/10/27/AR2009102701417](http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-yn/content/article/2009/10/27/AR2009102701417). 23

Mulshine, *The Ponzi Scheme that Baby Boomers are waiting to cash in on*,
New Jersey Star Ledger (Dec. 25, 2008), viewed online at
viewed online at [http://blog.nj.com/njv_paul_mulshine/2008/12/
the_ponzi_scheme_that_baby_boo.html](http://blog.nj.com/njv_paul_mulshine/2008/12/the_ponzi_scheme_that_baby_boo.html). 23

Rosenfeld, *Doctors Fight Back Against Denial by Algorithm* (March 06, 2009),
viewed online at [http://www.miller-mccune.com/business_economics/
doctors-fight-back-against-denial-by-algorithm-1045](http://www.miller-mccune.com/business_economics/doctors-fight-back-against-denial-by-algorithm-1045). 17

Tencer, *Spitzer: Federal reserve is 'a Ponzi scheme, an inside job,'*
(July 25, 2009),
viewed online at [http://rawstory.com/08/news/2009/07/25/spitzer-
federal-reserve-is-a-ponzi-scheme-an-inside-job/](http://rawstory.com/08/news/2009/07/25/spitzer-federal-reserve-is-a-ponzi-scheme-an-inside-job/)). 24

Terry, *The Ponzi Scheme that is Health Insurance*,
MedScape Today (March 12, 2009), viewed online at
<http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/588861>. 23
